
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

July/A
ugust 2015  Sum

m
er issue

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye since 1869



2 The Parish Magazine

Buying? It has to be...

Sonning Village – New Home

0118 960 1000
sales@haslams.net   www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents Ltd, 159 Friar Street,  
Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1HE

Pound Lane £1,425,000

•  Sought-after location in idylic Sonning on Thames

•  Four double bedrooms, master and guest en-suite

•  Impressive kitchen breakfast room with central island

•   Gardens designed by award winning Chelsea medallist

• Bespoke American white oak staircase

•  Contemporary Villeroy and Boch sanitary ware throughout

The Olde Bell House is an impressive individually designed 
home constructed by Havisham Developments in an enviable 
position within Sonning Village in the grounds of the old fire 
station. The property has been finished to an exceptionally 
high standard with attention to detail and sold with the  
benefit of a 10 year NHBC guarantee.

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Reading area including Sonning. 
Call us if you’re thinking of making a property transaction...

FO
R 

SALE



Contents, services & registers 3

Sunday 5 July
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion 

Sunday 12 July
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist,   
with Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer 

Sunday 19 July
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 12.15pm Baptism
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong 

Sunday 26 July
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist    
with Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Sunday 2 August
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion 

Sunday 19 August
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist, 

Sunday 16 August
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 12.15pm Baptism

Sunday 23 August
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist    

Sunday 30 August
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Sunday services in August, 7
— Director of music, 7
— Sponsored slim, 7
— Confirmation, 7
— For your prayers, 9
— Confirmed and challenged, 9
— Nepal earthquake, 9
— The persecuted church, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11

features
— Garden reflection, 13
— Heavenly scents, 13
— Walking on a knight, 15
— Magna Carta legacy, 17
— Swan-upping, 19
— Rotarian youth schemes, 20-21

around the villages
— Dogs raising money, 23
— Defibrillators in Sonning, 23
— Art group review, 25
— Parish walks, 25
— WI celebrations, 25
— Produce Show programme, 25
— Summer drinks party, 25
— Letter from the head, 27
— Sonning Club diary, 27
— VE & VJ Days 27
— Nomophobia, 27

sport & leisure, 29
— Tennis club news 
— Village rounders
— Sporting briefs
— Football book review

health & beauty, 31
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes 
— Body recovery for mums

the arts pages, 32
— Herdsmen with cows
— Book review
— New words for old

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday
— 8.30am Morning Prayer
— 10.00am Holy Communion 

Contents for July/August 2015

From the registers

home & garden, 33
— Recipe of the month

— In the garden
— Legally speaking

Local organisations, 35

volunteers, 35

children’s page, 37

Parish contacts, 38 

ADvertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline for the 
September issue: 
Sunday 9 August at 12 noon 

FRONT COVER picture
Stained glass window in St Andrew’s 
Church. Picture by David Woodward

Weekly and monthly services

Baptisms
— 21 June
      Evan Michael John
— 21 June
      Katherine Nicole John
— 19 July
      Owen Frank Burger

Weddings
— 13 June
      Edward George Peter Berry &     
      Felicity Alison Murdoch
— 20 June
      Paul Anthony Tubb &

 Maria Theresa McNally

Funerals
— 11 June
      Enid Maisie Aslan    
      (Reading Crematorium)

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 6 JulY & 3 August 
— 11.00am Holy Communion



4 The Parish Magazine

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661



The vicar’s letter 5The vicar’s letter 5

The Vicar’s letter
De a r fr iends,
The legal column of this magazine has prompted us to finally sort out the 
writing of a will, something we have both put off time and time again. Of 
course, it is the responsible thing to do, if nothing else out of fairness to those 
who have to sort out our affairs after we have gone. Another good idea is to 
leave instructions for funerals, but most never get around to it. I think one of 
the main reasons for our procrastination has been not wanting to face up to the 
inevitable, especially as we have two young children. However, I think many 
are guilty of this, of all ages. I must confess that my squeamishness about death 
has only arisen since I became a father. Indeed, I remember as a child, taking 
a funeral service for a goldfish at the age of four and I wanted to do my work 
experience placement at a funeral directors at the age of 15, but the school was 
having none of it, probably because the relevant teacher didn’t want to make a 
visit to the funeral home. I had no such qualms, but then I admit I was not what you would call a classic teenager straight 
from central casting! I was also taking funerals by the age of 24!
       I am not sure our society generally handles death very well. It is as much part of life as a birth and yet we can be so 
uncomfortable around it. Yes, of course there is grief to deal with, but the way that so many funerals are conducted these 
days mean they don’t, in my opinion, properly address the pain of loss. There is a temptation to just focus on the qualities 
of the loved one departed, of their hobbies and remembering all the good times. Doing this has its place but a funeral is a 
farewell, an acknowledgement that a life has ended and for a Christian, this is done in the context of eternity. Death, in 
addition to the agony of separation, raises some fundamental questions that it is seemingly easier to brush under the carpet, 
and many do this by filling a funeral with eulogies, jokes, poems and CDs, or by skipping the funeral altogether and just 
having a memorial service, with all of this except the body. However, the questions don’t ultimately go away, no matter how 
much we try to make them. 
       There is a growing trend for secular ‘humanist’ funerals. For an atheist, these have their place and I am sure that many 
‘celebrants’ are decent and caring people who do their best to help people in real need, at least on the day of the ceremony. Of 
course, as anyone who has lost a loved one knows, it is in the days and months afterwards when the support is really needed 
and this is where the church has an active and unparalleled ministry. I am becoming increasingly concerned at the numbers 
of funerals taken by secular celebrants for those who are not atheists, and who are even sometimes registered as ‘CofE’ 
with the undertakers. There is evidence that some funeral directors encourage the bereaved to go down this route, which is 
regrettable. From a practical position I can see that this makes for an easier life; it is probably easier to book a celebrant than 
phoning a vicar’s home; he or she may not be in and may not play a message for a few hours; the diary may already be overly 
crammed with all the other responsibilities of their vocation etc. Much easier to ask the person whose sole job it is to take 
funerals and maybe weddings. But for those who may only be nominal believers, so much is lost with a secular ceremony. If 
someone truly believes that death is absolutely the end, and that the universe has no creator and life is ultimately here today 
and then gone forever tomorrow, then a secular ceremony is absolutely right and proper. But for all the others, I do wonder if 
such an approach is in the best interests of the deceased and their loved ones.
       At St Andrew’s, there are three of us who are trained to take funerals, with another in training at the moment. We will 
always aim to encapsulate the essence of the loved one and to offer thanksgivings for all their qualities and for all they have 
meant to their families and friends. Humour often has its place in amidst the tears in our funerals and both are very healthy 
in that setting. However, we do this as part of the worldwide Christian family and indeed in communion with all those who 
have gone before us, and we also gently offer prayers of commendation for the soul of the person who has died. Far from 
being morbid, a funeral in church can be a very uplifting experience, and I know from the many, many funerals I have taken 
for nominal believers, that great comfort has been taken by their families. In addition, the church community will remember 
the deceased in its main services, and they can be entered into the book of remembrance which sits in the side chapel where 
candles can be lit. We also offer a bereavement group for those who feel the need to be with others who are struggling with 
loss, and we can offer regular visits after the service, if desired and appropriate. Finally, we hold a memorial service once a 
year for all those whose funerals we have taken and families come and light candles and names are prayerfully read out. So 
I do urge all those in this parish to think twice if they are in the sad position of having to arrange a funeral and are being 
encouraged down the secular route. It is a sensible option for some, but for many, I fear that so much is being missed. We are 
here for you in these times and I believe that a Christian funeral, sensitively taken by trained ministers of the church, will 
provide what is needed as you face the long process of having to say goodbye to someone.
Warm wishes, Jamie



6 The Parish Magazine

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

TELEPHONE

0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road

Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS 

 

Plumbing – Plastering – Tiling 
. . . and all associated work 

 
 

140 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ 
0778 897 2921 

email: markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com 
www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com 

 
 

in 

 
 

 

Westgate Electrical Services Limited
Domestic, Industrial and Commercial Electricians

TVP Business of the Year 2012 Winner

Wiring and re-wiring of properties, both old and new

Installation of lighting, intruder alarms, CCTV, fire alarms & 
garden lighting 

Periodic inspection & testing, installation of flat screen TV’s

Domestic and Commercial work undertaken 

NICEIC and ECA member, Part Pregistered 

No job too small and no call-out charges

Established since 1999, Westgate Electrical Services 
Limited offers a complete range of electrical 
solutions including:

0118 937 1277
www.westgate-electrical.com

211 London Road, Ruscombe, RG10 9HG



The parish noticeboard 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1

Revd Julie Wearing (above), who 
lived in Charvil for many years 
and was a member of St Andrew’s 
Church has just been appointed to 
her first post as vicar of a parish

Readers of The Parish Magazine may 
recall an article about her in the 
November 2013 issue when Julie, 
having completed her training for 
ordination, was then serving her 
curacy in Slough.

Julie has now been appopinted by 
the Bishop of Lincoln as the vicar of 
the benefice of St Faith and St Martin 
with St Peter at Arches, a parish with 
a population of 6,800 people living in 
the West End of Lincoln. 

The bishop will preside at the 
service of collation and induction on 
Tuesday 22 September at St Faith’s 
Church in Lincoln.

Julie said: ‘It is a privilege to 
accept the post of vicar of Lincoln St 
Faith & St Martin with St Peter at 
Arches. I am so excited about God’s 
call to serve in the parish and I am 
looking forward to getting out and 
about to meet everyone.’

Julie’s first parish 

Sunday evening services in August
Because of the holiday period and 
the director of music vacancy there 
will only be one evening service 
in August which will be Holy 
Communion on the first Sunday. 

Director of music

Following the resignation of 
Christopher Cromar, the vicar and 
wardens are delighted to announce 
that Christopher Goodwin MA 
(Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM 
has been appointed as our new 
director of music. He will take up the 
post at the beginning of September. 
Chris Goodwin (above) was an 
organ scholar at Pembroke College, 
Cambridge, studied at the Royal 
College of Music and has served 
as director of music at All Saints, 
Ascot since 1997. The vicar will act 
as director of music until he arrives. 
Any issues relating to wedding 
music, choir membership or any 
other aspect of music at St Andrew’s 
should be addressed to him.

Sponsored slim
From the beginning of September 
the vicar is going on a sponsored slim 
for a six month period and aims to 
lose at least 3 stone, raising money 
for our community hall as well as 
trying to arrest the middle aged 
spread. He hopes to continue this 
process after the six months is up.
All the relevant information for 
sponsoring him will be in the next 
magazine in September and online. 
He is inviting any others who are 
interested, to join him in the same 
time frame, to boost the hall appeal 
and their health! If you are interested 
in a six month slim for a good cause, 
more details will be provided on the 
website and the weekly news sheet. 

Confirmation
Would you like to be confirmed 
into membership of the Church of 
England or find out more? Groups for 
adults and young people from 10½ 
begin in September. The bishop will 
lead the service on Advent Sunday 29 
November. Please let the vicar know 
if you are interested.

I urge, then, first of all, that petitions, prayers, intercession and thanksgiving be 
made for all people – for kings and all those in authority, that we may live peaceful 
and quiet lives in all godliness and holiness. 1 Timothy 2:1-2

‘Give me a place to stand, and I will move the world’ stated Archimedes, a Greek 
philosopher and mathematician. He observed that if a lever was balanced on a 
positioned fulcrum, it could move proportionally much greater weights than the 
force actually applied. As Christians, our ‘place to stand’ is on the finished work 
of Christ, secure in our identity as sons and daughters of the living God. And 
the lever that God has given to influence our workplaces – and other everyday 
contexts – is prayer. Yet the very culture of those places might cause us to 
question the value of time spent in prayer. 

The belief that we don’t have 
enough time is widespread. Once this 
is assumed, prioritisation against 
certain criteria becomes essential, 
and those criteria reveal our true 
values – often linked to success based 
on observable achievement. If prayer 
does not immediately meet these 
criteria, then finding time to pray 
becomes a struggle.

Paul’s letters contain not only his 
own prayers for churches, but also 
requests for prayer for others and 
for himself. Prayer was the lifeblood 
of the early church, through which 
Christians saw the spread of the 
gospel, miracles of salvation, healing 
and deliverance, prison doors opened 
and guidance received. 

As E M Bounds wrote: ‘God shapes 
the world by prayer. The more praying 
there is in the world the better the 
world will be, the mightier the forces 
against evil.’

We know that the climate in any 
given place determines what grows 
there, which is why we can grow 
different flowers and vegetables 
inside a greenhouse than in a 
garden. The climate or culture of 
our workplace determines what can 
flourish there and what withers. An 
atmosphere of shalom (wellbeing, 
harmony, safety) produces a very 
different crop than one of fear 
or blame. What thrives in your 
workplace? What withers despite your 
hard work and effort? Paul points 
to the difference prayer might make 
when he urges us to pray in order 
‘that we may live peaceful and quiet 
lives in all godliness and holiness’.

The impact of prayer
By Bev Shepherd, project leader for PrayerWorks, a scheme run by the London Institute for 
Contemporary Christianity (LICC). LICC was founded by John Stott CBE, who died in July 2011. 
He was once listed in Time Magazine as one of the 100 most influential people and has been 
described as the theological leader of world evangelism. He wrote 50 books.  

Find out more about PrayerWorks at: 
licc.org.uk/prayerworks/



8 The Parish Magazine





 



Call us today for a free, no obligation market appraisal on 
0118 934 1000  

Established in 1938, we believe in maintaining the professionalism and loyalty of 
the original firm, whilst ensuring we embrace cutting edge technology and 
marketing to provide our clients with the highest standards of service.  

LETTINGS  
Whether you are a private landlord wishing 
to let out your own home, or an investment 
landlord with one or two, or even larger 
portfolio of properties we can assist you 
with all aspects of residential letting and 
management.  
As members of ARLA, TDS and the 
Ombudsman Services: Property we adhere 
to specific professional standards to ensure 
our clients and tenants receive the best 
possible service. 

SALES 
Our experienced sales team are members of 
the National Association of Estate Agents, 
and believe that the key to a successful sale 
is forged in the initial preparation, valuation 
and marketing of the property.  
 
Once a sale is agreed we pride ourselves in 
our ability to do all we can to liaise with all 
the parties  and their solicitors so the sale 
proceeds as smoothly as possible in the 
desired time frame. 



The parish noticeboard 9

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The Church of St Andrew serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

St Andrew’s Church Hall Appeal

 the parish noticeboard — 2

Total so far: £315,158
New Community Hall Fund 500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

If you shop online you can add to the total above by joining 
giveasyoulive.com/join.sonningpcc - and it won’t cost you anything!

I had always regretted not getting 
confirmed when I was at school and 
had, from time to time during my 
adult years, thought about taking 
steps to address this. I never quite 
converted my thoughts into action 
and it was only following the arrival 
of my son and his subsequent 
baptism that I decided I really ought 
to resolve the situation.

The opportunity presented itself 
in the summer of 2013 when I 
heard about the adult confirmation 
classes being held in the parish 
in preparation for confirmation 
later that year. I decided this was 
my moment to act and duly signed 
myself up.

I had no idea what to expect 
from the classes so I was slightly 
apprehensive when I arrived at the 
St Sarik Room to take part in the 
first class one autumnal September 
evening. 

I need not have been concerned 
as I found myself among a group 
of lovely people, all of different 
backgrounds, ages and personalities, 
all with a shared desire to further 
develop their faith. 

Over the weeks that followed, 
the group explored a wide range of 
topics which enabled us to discuss 
and explore the Christian faith and 
what it means to be a Christian. The 
sessions were expertly facilitated by 
Jamie with the invaluable support 
and experience of Jean Tinson and 
together, they created a relaxed, 

supportive and enjoyable atmosphere 
that allowed the group to have 
many fascinating and challenging 
discussions, as well as to pose a great 
deal of questions. 

Nine weeks after our first 
class, the day of our confirmation 
arrived. The service itself was a very 

Confirmed after fascinating and 
challenging discussions By Alison Elms

memorable occasion and struck 
the right balance between solemn 
ceremony and celebration. 

The classes continued for a few 
more sessions after our confirmation 
so that we could finish the extremely 
informative and helpful course 
structure we had followed. Such 
was the bond that had been created 
between our group members that 
some of us wished to continue 
meeting on a regular basis and have 
been doing so since. 

The nature of our discussions 
has changed over time, however the 
foundations on which the group 
was created – faith, friendship and 
support – remain and we have been 
able to make the transition from pre 
to post-confirmation. The group has 
since welcomed some new members, 
including a new facilitator in the very 
capable Jenny Sullivan, and we are 
now known as the Monday at Eight 
group should you wish to look us up 
and come along.

Alison Elms

It’s three months since the massive earthquakes in Nepal. While the first 
earthquake’s epicentre was between Kathmandu and Mount Everest, the 
second one struck near Kodari in Nepal. Between them, the damage done will 
take years to clean-up and rebuild. Here is a selection of Christian agencies who 
are working in Nepal to help; you may wish to support them.
— Mission Aviation Fellowship. Details: maf-uk.org
— Samaritan’s Purse. Details:  samaritans-purse.org.uk/nepal-earthquake-2015
— TEAR Fund. Details: tearfund.org/en/latest/nepal_earthquake/
— Methodist Church’s Relief Agency. Details: allwecan.org.uk/asia/nepal

Nepal earthquake victims still need supporting

For your prayers in July/August
— The recruitment of a new head   

      teacher for Sonning CofE School

— Those facing a terminal illness

— The Duchess of Kent Hospice

— Those considering confirmation

PRAYER CHAIN - If you would like 
prayers for yourself or a loved one 
contact Jenny on 0118 986 2090 



10 The Parish Magazine

Five generations of experience 

serving Sonning since 1826 - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Caversham 0118 9477007

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Senior School Open Evening
Thursday 24th September 2015 
5:30pm-8.30pm

Junior School Open Morning
Friday 2nd October 2015 
9.15am-11.00am

The Abbey School 
Reading, Berkshire RG1 5DZ

theabbey.co.uk

Journey
            With Friends



The parish noticeboard 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

The persecuted church and how to support it
 the parish noticeboard — 3

Ukrainian Christians suffering as split widens between East and West
The country’s Christians are becoming scapegoats in a political war as the conflict 
between East and West rages. The leader of the pro-Russian self-proclaimed 
Donetsk People’s Republic (DPR) in eastern Ukraine, said that he ‘will savagely 
fight the sects and pseudo-religions’ of anyone outside of the four confessions 
that he considers legitimate: Russian Orthodox Church, Roman Catholic Church, 
Judaism and Islam. This could effectively make Protestant Christianity illegal in 
the region. 

Meanwhile, in western Ukraine, Christians of the Russian Orthodox Church 
are being attacked simply because of its political ties in a region where many lean 
towards greater European integration. In Kiev, western Ukraine, where anti-
Russian sentiment has escalated in recent years, 19 Ukrainian Orthodox Church 
(Moscow Patriarchate) buildings were seized and many Russian Orthodox priests 
have been forced to leave the region. Most of the attacks against churches, some 
of them burnt to ashes, took place on Orthodox holy days.

In eastern Ukraine, church premises seized by militants are then used by 
them as headquarters, ammunition dumps and accommodation for fighters.

Please pray for the suffering Ukrainian Christians across the denominations 
- pawns in this political war - suffering needlessly at the hands of those 
determined to persecute them to make a political point.   

Full article on the Barnabas Fund website: 
barnabasfund.org/news/Ukrainian-Christians-suffer-as-split-between-East-and-
West-deepens?audience=GB

 
Life-threatening danger to be a Christian in Somalia
Somalia is number two on the Open Doors world watch list, second only to 
North Korea for the persecution of Christians. In every sphere of life - family, 
community, and national - the discovery that someone is a Christian means life-
threatening danger, often leading to on-the-spot executions. Muslim background 
believers usually face beheading at the hands of extremists.

The history of Somalia since its formation is outlined in the Open Doors 
article referenced below. In brief – the Independent Somali Republic was 
formed in 1960. Nine years later there was a coup in which Mohamed Siad Barre 
introduced ‘Scientific Socialism’, a Maoist cult. In 1974, as a reaction to the 
secular and reformist nature of the government, there was a revival of Islamic 
extremism. In 1991 the Siad Barre regime collapsed. With Somalia in anarchy, 
Islamic extremist organisations gained more influence, and they formed a 
committee of sheikhs to find and identify all Somali Christians, whether inside 
or outside of Somalia. The committee appointed an armed group to execute 
all Somali Christians, leading to many killings among Somali Christians 
in Somalia and neighbouring countries. In 2012 a formal parliament was 
established, for the first time in 20 years.

Some of rural Somalia is in the hands of al-Shabaab, the militant Islamist 
group that has publicly declared it ‘wants Somalia free of any Christians’. Yet, 
an Open Doors contact has said: ‘Amid the hardest times of persecution and 
executions of Christians, they have remained steadfast holding on to their 
Christian faith secretly.’

Please pray in particular for the Lord to be at work through the Holy Spirit 
in the lives of Somali people, and convict them of their need for the salvation 
that can be found in Christ alone. And that our brothers and sisters in Somalia 
and the rest of the Horn of Africa will be filled with hope despite the difficult 
circumstances they face. 

Full article on the Open Doors website: 
opendoorsuk.org/news/stories/somalia_150602.php 

Everything in life it seems has an 
unwanted side effect, open any packet 
of medicine and read the information 
leaflet. Often it can cause the very 
thing you are trying to cure! Across 
my desk comes a constant stream 
of reports from studies about the 
side effects - good and bad - of 
almost everything you can think of. 
Someone, somewhere has studied it. 
Sometimes the reports are sponsored 
by companies and are obviously part 
of a marketing campaign, but most 
are genuine attempts to inform 
us, the user, of possible risks. On 
page 27 of this issue we publish 
one of the latest of these reports. 
It’s from Ofcom, the telephone 
communications regulator, and it’s 
about our use of mobile phones, a 
subject that has always interested me. 

In the early 1980’s I worked with 
a small group of people tasked with 
taking the UK’s first mobile phone 
to the market. My role was to write 
press releases and articles and 
encourage other journalists to write 
about this new and exciting way of 
communicating. 

I clearly remember being taken 
to a secret location (on the borders 
of this parish) to be shown the first 
prototype. The ‘mobile phone’ itself 
filled the boot of a Jaguar XJ12! 
Being a cynical journalist I was very 
sceptical but writing was what I did 
for a living. I remember also the 
chairman of the company telling me 
that one day I would walk down the 
street and see every man, woman and 
child using a mobile device - and they 
would not only be used for talking. 
Not in my lifetime I thought, but it 
made a great story! 

Not only has it become true in my 
lifetime but the side effects are now 
becoming a serious life-changing 
issue. How often do you see toddlers 
touching screens instead of playing 
games with each other or couples in a 
restuarant texting instead of talking. 
And then there’s ‘nomophobia’ - you 
can read more about that on page 27!

By Colin Bailey



12 The Parish Magazine

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

For further information contact:  
01491 578 758
Email: bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Bridges Home Care, Oxford House, Highlands Lane  
Henley-on-Thames, Oxfordshire RG9 4PS

30 years experience providing care and 
supporting families in their own homes

Coeducational Christian Day & Boarding School for pupils aged 11-18 

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

W: www.luckleyhouseschool.org

Open House
Join us any Friday morning at 9.30 am

Woodley Decor 
Painters & Decorators 

Established Since 1969 
 

                                                         
No job too small 

All work guaranteed 
 

For a free quotation, contact us on:  
0118 969 6828 

Or visit our web site: www.woodleydecor.co.uk 
 

                          
                                                                                                                                

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire. RG5 3BL 

Inglewood Day  
Nursery and Preschool
Offering ‘Outstanding’ high-quality  
childcare for ages 3 months – 5years

Sonning Lane • Sonning • RG4 6ST
email: Inglewood@brighthorizons.com 
tel: 01189 448338 

www.brighthorizons.co.uk



Features 13

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Then you might like to discuss the 
possibility of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful parish church. 

If so, call the vicar, Jamie 
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

Planning a wedding?

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work 
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can 

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit 
candles set in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 

When I came to Rwanda, I didn’t 
plan to garden. I didn’t have any 
green fingers! The land around my 
flat had some majestic trees and 
flowers, which indicated it had once 
been a nice garden. I decided to 
attempt to restore it.

The more time and thought I 
invested in this, the more I started 
to like gardening. Could it be that 
God can use a garden to teach us 
lessons about mission? Is it possible 
that as we try to grow cucumbers 
for the first time ever, that God is 
actually showing us how to build his 
kingdom?

To one side stands a Jacaranda 
tree, likely planted by the first 
missionaries here. We enjoy its 
benefits. In the same way in my 
work, I build on the efforts of people 
who came here before me a century 
ago and planted the structures 
for the hospital and the Anglican 
Church. On one hand we are blessed 
that others have done the ground-
breaking; on the other, sometimes 
a ‘tree’ is cut down and replaced 
with new seedlings. The labour ward 
here was built to accommodate one 
woman but now is overcrowded 
with four beds. So the hospital is 
preparing to build a new obstetrics 
and gynaecology block that will 
have its own operating theatre for 
emergencies.

My garden holds a collection of 
plants, mostly copied from other 
gardens near and far. I have learned 

that the closer we find the plant to 
‘copy’ from, the bigger the chance 
that it will also grow well in our 
garden. In cross-cultural mission 
we can try to copy an idea or 
concept from ‘home’ into our new 
environment but it is often better to 
be led by local experience.

What happens with a seed 
after you have planted it is quite a 
mystery, and mostly beyond your 
control. What we can do is little: 
watering, weeding and being patient. 
I find patience hard. Sometimes I 
cannot stop myself from digging up 

Red peppers, cucumbers and the flower garden
Wies Landheer, a qualified doctor and mission partner with the Church Mission Society in Rwanda, reflects on what we can learn from our garden 

seeds to see if they have sprouted. 
Impatience can harm our harvest. 
My mother sent me seeds for red 
peppers. They bore a lot of large fruit, 
but it was all green. Fairly convinced 
that they would never turn red, we 
picked and ate them. They tasted 
good. What a surprise it was when 
one day a pepper, still on the plant, 
showed some patches of red! I can 
tell you that they tasted even better.

Together we are gardeners in 
God’s garden. Let us encourage 
each other to plant seeds of love, 
work hard and wait patiently as God 
performs his miracles.

There is nothing quite like the smell 
of freshly baked bread, it seems. 
That came top in a recent poll to find 
Britain’s favourite smells. Other 
scents in the Top Ten were: bacon 
frying, newly mown grass, freshly 
ground coffee, cakes baking in the 
oven, the seaside, just laundered 
clothes, a Sunday roast, fish and 
chips – and fresh flowers.

Heavenly scents…

We have to wait patiently for green peppers 
to turn red

A Jacaranda tree in full bloom



14 The Parish Magazine

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Home users & small businesses in the Twyford, Charvil, 
Sonning, Woodley, Wargrave and surrounding areas.
At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 

Advice, Set-up and Installation.
PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 

Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 
Skype/VOIP & Webcams.

Microsoft Windows 8, 7 and all earlier versions.
New - Smartphone (e.g. iPhone, Android, Blackberry, 
Windows) and iPad/Tablet advice set up and integration.

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer a friendly, reliable service from 
a dripping tap to installing radiators 
and full heating systems

All general plumbing undertaken 
Emergency call out available

Contact Chris Duvall
Free no obligation quote

E: christheplumber75@googlemail.com
M: 0785 095 6354       Tel: 0118 926 4690

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 
ORGANIC MANURE COMPOST 

We deliver to private gardens, landscapers, 
allotments and gardening clubs 

 

FREE DELIVERY 
 

Processed stable manure compost 
can be used all year round for feeding and mulching 

Spreading service available. Minimum delivery ten bags 
Half pallet (35 bags) Full pallet (70 bags) 

 

24 Hours: 07831 437989 
Freephone Muck ‘n’ Mulch on 0800 7810137 

www.muckandmulch.co.uk 
info@muckandmulch.co.uk 

 
in 

 
 

The F lower Loft
Individually designed Floral Gifts 

for all occasions
Same day local delivery service

Wedding and Event Flowers
Floral Tributes

Sympathy Flowers

             INTERFLORA FLORIST 

The Flower Loft
LADD’s Garden Village

A4 Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB

0118 940 3804
www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk

Serving our local communities for 10 years

TOMALIN & SON
FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Monumental Mason

An Independent & Family-Owned Funeral Service
24 Hours Personal Attention / Private Chapel of Rest

Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames

Tel:
01491-573370



Features 15

Walking up to the altar between the 
choir stalls in St Andrew’s Church 
Sonning you actually step on the 
brass memorial effigy of a knight in 
full armour. It is difficult to imagine 
that a previous worshipper at          
St Andrew’s could have worn a suit 
of armour and still lie probably 
buried with it under the floor of the 
church.

The knight in question was Sir 
Laurence Fyton who died in 1434.
His father was Sir Laurence Fitton 
(or Fyton) of Gawsworth Hall, near 
Chester. He had been on a military 
expedition to Ireland with the King 
when his cousin, Henry Bolinbroke 
commenced a rebellion in England. 
This led to the capture of King 
Richard ll in Wales and the Queen, 
9 year old Isabella, being held in 
Sonning. 

The imprisonment of King 
Richard ll in Pontifract Castle 
where he conveniently died or 
was murdered, allowed Henry of 
Bolingbroke to become King Henry IV.

Sir Laurence Fitton the elder 
had changed sides and backed 
Bolingbroke and as a reward his 
seventh son Laurence was appointed 
Bailiff of Sonning a very important 

post in those days, and thus the 
suit of armour and monument. His 
descendants remained important in 
Sonning for many years, although 
three of his brothers were killed in 

Walking on a knight in armour
By Robert Lobley

the Battle of Blore Heath in 1459 
fighting for the Lancastrian cause in 
the Wars of the Roses.

Although depicted in armour 
on his memorial he would not have 
clanged about Sonning in it, as it was 
worn only for display and fighting 
in battle. Around Sonning he would 
have worn very different clothes, and 
I show what he may possibly have 
worn on the left.  

Sonning and Sir Laurence were 
very important at that time and 
he would probably have worn 
extravagant court clothes with long 
pointed shoes and tight tunics. 

The monument is classed as 
‘a very significant monument’ in 
Berkshire and England and is a 
reminder of how important Sonning 
once was.

Courtly dress of the 15th century

The brass monument (left) and a rubbing taken from it (right)

If you have ever been puzzled by the Latin 
inscriptions on the Fyton monument there 
is a listing with English translations on page 
35 of the ‘Record of Burials, Internment of 
Cremated Remains and Memorials’ booklet 
published by St Andrew’s Church.



16 The Parish Magazine

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

www.rbcs.org.uk

Come and take a look!

Call
0118 944 1005 
for an
informal
chat with
our
Admissions 
team

Drop in for a tour today, or call us on
0118 944 4300 to fi nd out more.

Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning

A Brighter Approach
to Senior Living

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people view senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing or specialist dementia care, 
everything we do is born from a commitment to providing only
the very best care to older people.

ADV_SON_0115_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 07/01/2015   10:58

JH
Home based beauty therapist since 1996

email | janette@janettehammond.co.uk 

tel | 07917 818283



Features 17

The 800th anniversary of a highly 
important event in English history 
- the sealing by King John of Magna 
Carta at Runnymede, a quiet Thames-
side meadow between Staines and 
Windsor, on 15 June this year - is being 
marked by a year of commemorative 
events.

Cornered by his rebellious barons, 
John agreed to meet his opponents 
on ‘neutral ground’ on 15 June 1215.
Acclaimed by many historians as the 
‘foundation’ of English constitutional 
law, this ‘Great Charter’ originated 
from a deepening crisis in 12th century 
Angevin kingship. 

Dogged by a legacy of indebtedness 
arising from wars in France, an 
expanding royal bureaucracy at home 
and Richard the Lion Heart’s costly 
involvement in the Third Crusade, 
John remorselessly exploited every 
available feudal expedient to fill his 
depleted coffers. Among these devices 
were the seizure of private property, 
the sale of fiscal and legal privileges 
and extortionate taxation.

Borne of the King’s arbitrary 
disregard for accepted custom and 
precedent, many of England’s leading 
barons, prelates and merchants 
reacted with vehement hostility 
to this relentless accretion of royal 
power. Presenting John with a 
petition containing 63 articles, they 
expressed their profound sense of 
frustration and resentment at the way 
the kingdom was being governed. An 
insurrection had broken out and the 
rebels were determined to hold the 
King to account even to the extent of 
establishing a 25-member ‘watchdog’ 
committee to guarantee his good faith.

History has not dealt kindly 
with King John and even if the 
popular historical caricature of him 
as a rapacious tyrant bereft of any 
redeeming qualities might seem unfair 
given more generous interpretations 
of his character by the studies of J C 
Holt and W L Warren, he was deeply 
distrusted. John was widely perceived 
as a monarch with absolutely no 
conscience about riding roughshod 

over individual rights whenever it 
suited him. This, too, was the King who 
had allegedly murdered his nephew, 
Prince Arthur of Brittany in 1203, 
lost Normandy to the French in 1204 
and had incurred a Papal interdict 
shutting down every place of worship 
in England.

If Magna Carta lacked any 
coherent plan of reform, its authors 
were determined to reaffirm an older 
political concept of the realm as a 
‘community’ or partnership based on 
shared obligations and consultation.  

Central to the Charter was its 
ringing declaration: ‘No free man shall 
be taken or imprisoned ... except by 
lawful judgement of his peers or by 
the law of the land.’ In essence,  a new 
contract had been drawn up defining 
the responsibilities of the Crown and 
its subjects.

Politically isolated, John submitted 
grudgingly to the barons’ demands.  
His motives were tactical, buying just 
enough time to outflank his enemies 
in the hope of confounding them.  
Within a month, the King had reneged 
on all his promises and England was 
plunged once more into civil war with 
the prospect of a French invasion.

In the short term, therefore, Magna 
Carta might be adjudged a failure.  It 
was even annulled by the Pope on 
the grounds that it abused the King’s 
‘rights and dignity.’ In the fullness of 
time, however, it came to be seen as 
a powerful affirmation of liberty, its 

significance recognised even more 
today in a world where many of the 
freedoms we take for granted here are 
so seriously at risk.

During the final year of his 
troubled reign, John arrived in 
Sonning, most probably staying at 
Holme Park as a guest of Herbert Poor, 
Bishop of Salisbury, who had attended 
the King’s coronation. 

Over his six-day sojourn in the 
village, John received a substantial 
ransom from William d’Albini, a rebel 
baron lucky to escape the hangman’s 
noose for seizing Rochester Castle and 
defying a prolonged siege by the King’s 
army in November 1215.

On the 8 September 1216, the 
King repaired to Wallingford before 
setting off for Lincolnshire and 
Nottinghamshire. Aged 49 and replete 
with a heavy meal at Newark Castle, 
John died most probably from a 
heart attack during the evening of 18 
October. To his superstitious subjects, 
the violent thunderstorm which 
ensued after the King’s death was not 
without significance.

Finally, in the aftermath, many 
of the principles embodied in Magna 
Carta were given renewed impetus 
as power was vested in a council of 
regency acting on behalf of John’s 
nine-year old son and successor, King 
Henry III. An enduring process of 
evolutionary constitutional change 
had now been set in motion.

If you are taking a holiday in the UK during July and August look out for 
Magna Carta exhibitions, re-enactments, mock trials and many other events 
that are commemorating the 800th anniversary of this important document. 
Here Peter Van Went, a local historian and archivist, writes about Magna 
Carta and its connection with our parish ... 

Magna Carta — its legacy and local connection

The first printed edition of Magna Carta, 
1508 (British Library)

To celebrate the 800th anniversary of 
Magna Carta the Conservation Foundation 
is encouraging us all to help replenish the 
world’s greatest collection of ancient yews, 
many of which have been lost in storms - the 
Ankerwycke yew is said to have provided 
shelter for the barons, bishops and King John. 
At St Andrew’s we lost a huge ancient yew 
in the Great Storm of ’87. However, it was 
replaced soon afterwards in memory of Anne 
Farnese who died in 1989. As can be seen in 
the picture above the ‘new’ yew is doing well.



18 The Parish Magazine

INCLUSIVE • INDIVIDUAL • INSPIRATIONAL

Upcoming Open Mornings
Saturday 3 October (Whole School)
Saturday 10 October (Sixth Form)

Boys aged 11-18 • Girls aged 16-18
Beautiful 45 acre site overlooking the River Thames
State-of-the-art ‘Thinking Space’, Lecture Theatre,    

Art and Music Departments now open

www.shiplake.org.uk

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43



Features 19

When swan-upping upset 
Rosie and Jim in Sonning

Swan-upping for the uninitiated is an ancient ceremony that has 
a special place in the life of the River Thames and if you have not 
seen it, then here is an opportunity not to be missed! I have only 
seen it once, and it was by chance, writes Bob Peters.

About 20 years ago a scene for Rosie and Jim, a favourite television 
programme of one of my daughters, was being filmed on the tow-
path down-stream from Sonning Bridge. Along with a group of 
other parents and children, we waited patiently as the film crew 
set the scene, checked the lighting and sound levels and waited 
for an opportune moment to run the cameras. We must have been 
waiting and watching - and entertained by the crew - for almost 
an hour when the director announced that everything was ready. 
The sun was in the right position, the sky was clear, the river was 
quiet. This was to be their only chance of filming that day because 
the light would soon fade. We were instructed to sit down, keep 
very still and not to make the slightest noise.

‘Action!’ shouted the director, someone appeared with a clapper 
board and the Rosie and Jim puppets popped up on deck. This was 
the moment we had been waiting for. It was also the moment that 
we suddenly heard the noise of a small fleet of boats steaming 
around the bend in the river, there were people dressed in bright 
red, white and blue uniforms shouting orders, swans splashing 
about, dogs barking on the tow-path and the children yelled 
with excitement. The boats surrounded some cygnets which were 
promptly lifted out of the water, weighed, measured and marked.

It was chaotic fun for everyone, except of course, for the film 
crew who had no choice but to call it a day!

If you want to see swan-upping this year they plan to finish 
their day’s work at Sonning Bridge on Wednesday 22 July at 6pm, 
although they could be there earlier so be in good time -  why not 
have a picnic tea while you are waiting! The following morning, 
prompt at 9.00am, they depart from Sonning Lock and continue 
their voyage up-stream towards Reading.

No-one knows when swan-upping began although records can 
be traced back to the time of Richard I in 1189. Looking through 
past issues of The Parish Magazine I found an interesting report 
in August 1988 by Armine Edmunds who was then editor. The 
extract below gives some helpful background to this unique event. 

The morning departure from the wharf was punctual to a fault. [see story on left] The 
six boats, two for the Queen, two for the Dyers company, and two for the Vintners, 
were already approaching the lock, but the headquarters ship, a splendidly restored 
Edwardian steam launch with saloon, funnel and handsome floral arrangement 
in the stern, was just passing under the bridge. Up at the lock there was time to 
admire the banners carried by the six boats, each crewed by three oarsmen in white, 
red and blue singlets respectively and white trousers, while the three coxswains 
wore a swan’s plume in their peaked caps. The Queen’s swankeeper, an impressive, 
white-bearded figure in red blazer with a silver swan embroidered on the pocket, 
transferred from launch to launch to one of the Queen’s boats at this stage. When 
the lock gates opened the six craft rowed out, their sights already set on a pair of 
swans who were heading for the wier, so all were soon lost from view.
      The Queen’s swankeeper, according to The Times, ‘allocates this season’s cygnets 
in an amicable, equitable sharing. Upping requires skill and experience. The upper 
briefly separate parents from offsrping to mark the cygnets’ beaks (a painless 
process); one nick for a dyer, two for a vintner, none for the Queen. The ritual 
dates from medieval times when the swan was a source of fresh meat; it was also 
a licensed royal bird and permission to take it for food had to be obtained from the 
Crown. The Dyers and the Vintners are the only two livery companies to retain 
the privilege, so with the Crown, ‘they are the custodians of all mute swans on the 
Thames, not to eat, but to protect.’

Sunbury Lock    09.00
Shepperton Lock   10.45
Penton Hook Lock   12.30
Romney Lock   17.30
Eton Bridge   09.00
Boveney Lock   10.15
Boulters Lock   13.00
Marlow Lock   17.00
Marlow Bridge   09.15 
Hurley Lock   10.30
Hambleden Lock   12.00
Henley Town   13.30
Marsh Lock   16.00
Shiplake Lock   17.00
Sonning Bridge   18.00
Sonning Lock   09.00
Caversham Lock   10.30
Mapledurham Lock 12.30
Goring Lock   17.30
Moulsford   18.00
Moulsford   09.00
Benson Lock   10.15
Clifton Hampden    13.00

SWAN-UPPING 
TIMETABLE

For more swan-upping information go to:
vintnershall.co.uk/?page=swan_upping

Rosie and Jim who found swan-upping (above) disturbing!

Mon
20

July

Tue
21

July

Wed
22

July

Thu
23

July

Fri
24

July

Be there 
early on 
Thursday!
Keith Burnage, 
Sonning’s lock 
keeper, tells us that 
in past years the 
swan-uppers have 
often set off up to 
30 minutes early, so 
make sure you don’t 
miss them by being 
there in good time! 
And Rachael from 
the Tea Garden tells 
us that they will be 
open from 8am on 
Thursday 23 July 
selling hot drinks 
and bacon rolls!



20 The Parish Magazine

I had lived in Caversham for several 
years before I ever tried to drive through 
Sonning in the morning rush hour, but I 
did this one day 30 years ago when I had 
an interview in a Woodley school. That 
was my introduction to what became a 
daily test of patience and self-control – 
moving slowly, so slowly, in the traffic 
over Sonning Bridge. 

I got the job and worked in Woodley 
teaching at Bulmershe School for over 
20 years. While there, I made another 
link with Woodley that meant, years 
after retirement, I find the problem of 
crossing the river a chronic feature of my 
daily life. 

I entered Bulmershe students into 
a national Rotary competition called 
Youth Speaks which was brought to my 
attention by the Rotary Club of Loddon 
Vale. I trained teams annually between 
1991 and 2009 and I am still in touch 
with young men and women who were 
members of those teams long ago at 
Bulmershe. They say that the experience 
made a real difference to their lives. 

It is a taxing task: a team of three, the 
chairman, the speaker, and the proposer 
of the vote of thanks. 

The subject of their talk is vitally 
important. It must be something that 
young teenagers can have a  reasonable 
understanding of, but must also have 
some relevance to adults. 

Also important is the delivery, and 
successful speakers must learn to make 
real contact with their audience. 

The vote of thanks must express 
appreciation on behalf of all present, 
while being lively and witty and 
confining its comments strictly to the 
words of the speech.

 The competition develops thinking 
skills, self-expression, and confidence. 
Everyone who has taken part is now 
able to stand up in front of a large 
crowd and speak without any apparent 
nervousness, skills which, once learned, 
are never forgotten.

On retirement, I wondered what 
to do next until Loddon Vale Rotary 
invited me to join them and organize 

Youth Speaks. I was delighted! As the 
club’s youth service committee chairman, 
I organise not only the speaking 
competition but also several other events 
such as Young Musician, Young Writer 
and Technology Tournaments.

Young Musicians is for talented 
young people of secondary school age, 
instrumentalists or singers. These 
soloists move through four stages to a 
national final.  

The heats are wonderful events 
because the musicians often match the 
standard of adult performers. This year 
pianists, violinists, cellists, guitarists, 
flautists, harpists, recorder players, and 
a young man who made a ukulele come 
alive have competed, together with some 
stunning singers.  

In April a special concert at Dorchester 
Abbey, starring some of these young 
musicians, raised money for charities 
supported by the Rotary Club. 

The Young Writer contest is for a wider 
age group, 7-17 years. Three judges with 
special interest in young people’s writing 
choose winners in junior, intermediate 
and senior sections. Several local schools, 
including Sonning CoE, and the children’s 
writing group in Woodley Library have 
entered, and Chapter One bookshop 
in Woodley precinct has generously 
sponsored the contest which celebrates 
young people’s writing outside the 
classroom environment. 

Youth Speaks, Young Musician and 
Young Writer contests have several stages, 
but the Technology Tournament is a one-
day event. Secondary schools send teams 
to a central venue - recently the exhibition 
hall in the REME Museum of Technology. 

Surrounded by massive tanks and 
military equipment, students spent the day 
designing and making, for example, a piece 
of kit capable of lifting, from a distance, a 
‘radioactive’ tennis ball and transferring 
it precisely to another place. Teams are 
judged on their planning as well as on the 
success of their gadget, which must be 
tested during the final stage of the day. 

Schools say these tournaments provide 
educational opportunities unavailable 
elsewhere. No adult help is permitted - 
students are presented with the task in 
writing, given the materials required, and 
allowed to use simple tools such as hand 
drills and files. It is then up to them to 
complete the task alone.

Empowering young people to serve in the local community
Retirement after a long career in teaching saw Anne Coulson begin another ‘career’ 
in organising local youth schemes that help to provide opportunities not usually 
available during school time. These schemes enable young people to develop artistic, 
social and business skills and encourage them to serve in the community through fund 
raising and other charitable work. Here Anne tells her story and explains the schemes 
local Rotary Club members are involved with.

Young pianists, violinists, cellists, guitarists, flautists, harpists, ukuleleists and singers have taken part in 
this year’s Young Musician contest.

Young musicians, speakers, writers and technologists are given an opportunity to use their talents and serve in the community



Features 21

In some of these activities, Loddon Vale 
Rotary combines with Reading Maiden 
Erlegh Rotary, and that is also the case 
with Interact clubs such as the one held at 
Bulmershe School. 

Interact clubs are Rotary clubs for 
secondary school students. Loddon Vale 
Rotary’s long-established ones are in 
Piggott School and in Waingels College, 
and we now share the mentoring of a 
newly-chartered Interact at Bulmershe 
with Reading Maiden Erlegh Rotary. 

Interact clubs are for sixth formers, 
who choose a president and other officers, 
learn to run meetings, select charities 
at home and abroad to support and raise 
funds. They raise many hundreds of 
pounds and send substantial sums to 
assist those in need. Waingels College 
Interact has sent a Shelterbox (emergency 
shelter and equipment necessary to 
sustain 10 people) to Nepal in response to 
the recent earthquake. 

Interact provides a means of 
channelling young people’s generous 
spirit into practical forms and exemplifies 
the Rotary motto: Service before self. At 
the same time, it teaches organisational 
skills. Through many and varied ways of 
making money – quizzes, doughnut sales, 
deliveries of valentine messages etc –  they 
find satisfaction in making a difference to 
the world.

Our club’s newest venture is the 
establishment of a Rotakids club in 
Loddon Primary School. Wearing their 
green baseball caps, these children look 
after a part of the school grounds in their 
commitment to the environment, and 
they will be contacting a primary school in 

Empowering young people to serve in the local community

Kenya to get to know new friends, and, if 
possible, be helpful to them as well. 

Loddon Vale Rotary is a service club 
which exists to help those in need and to 
contribute usefully to the community in 
whatever way is appropriate. Our youth 
service schemes are part of this service. As 
a former teacher, I get great satisfaction 

from working with young people by 
giving them opportunities for new 
experiences. I hope all the young 
people of our area who come into 
contact with us enjoy themselves 
very much and go away feeling that 
they have been empowered as well as 
interested.

Rotakids at Loddon Primary School with Loddon Vale Rotary president Trevor Barber (he’s the tall one 
at the back!) wear their green caps with pride.

Young writers at Sonning CoE School were presented with their certificates during assembly - you can 
also see a glimpse of Anne Coulson who organises all the events for Loddon Vale Rotary Club

Young musicians, speakers, writers and technologists are given an opportunity to use their talents and serve in the community



22 The Parish Magazine

33 Right at Home  28/09/2012  10:23  Page 1

Alan Ward
Painters &  Decorators

Interior & exterior painting
Wallpaper hanging & stripping
Plastering, coving and artexing services
Insurance work
All types of domestic & commercial work
Free estimates — No VAT

Tel: 01344 442 402         Mob: 07539 640 482
www.alanwarddecorator.co.uk

eMail: a-ward@live.co.uk

• 
•
•
•
•
•



Around the villages 23

 around the villages — 1

Pictures and 
report from Jane 
Gascoine (right)

Local dogs help to buy new life saving equipment 

When thinking about defibrillation the heart first has to be fibrillating, which is rapid 
uncoordinated contraction of the heart. The commonest cause is atrial fibrillation which is 
recognised by an irregular pulse, but often no other symptoms. Check your pulse! If it is not 
like the beat of a drum see your GP. Atrial fibrillation is a major risk factor for stroke. 
      The type of fibrillation that requires a defibrillator is ventricular - the bottom part 
of the heart - fibrillation. This is normally after a heart attack or in someone with 
existing heart disease.  The person will be in a collapsed state. Always call for help before 
intervening, even well trained professionals find it hard to help on their own. Giving 
emergency life support can save lives and for every minute a person is in VF (ventricular 
fibrillation) arrest their chance of surviving decreases by 10%
      A defibrillator can shock someone out of arrest; do not be frightened to use it on 
an unconscious person, it has clear instructions and will not shock someone if it is 
unnecessary. A person in a collapsed state with non-vf arrest will not be shocked by the 
machine.

Emergency defibrillators in Sonning

(Left and centre): the newly installed defibrillator at Beech Lodge by the King George’s Field 
playground and Sonning School. (Right): a defibrillator in the phone box outside Pearson Hall.

There are now two defibrillators installed in Sonning for people suffering heart 
attacks. The latest has been installed in Ligugé Way outside the Beech Lodge 
Guide and Scout Hut by the playground area and the gates of Sonning School 
- see story on the left. The first defibrillator was installed last year outside 
Pearson Hall and funded by the Sonning Fire Brigade Trust. 

Both defibrillators have clear instructions and require someone to dial 999 
to obtain a code that is used to unlock the equipment. 

Last year, our regular contributor and Sonning resident, Dr Simon Ruffle, 
gave some advice about using defibrillators and below we re-publish an extract 
from his article that appeared in our April 2014 issue:  

A fun afternoon organised by 
Sonning Parish Council in King 
George’s Field on Whitsun Bank 
Holiday helped raise funds to pay 
for a second emergency defibrillator 
installed at Beech Lodge (more 
details on the right).

Jane Gascoine writes: If you were 
not there you missed a really good 
afternoon. 
There were families with lots of 
children and dogs who all enjoyed 
— musical mats with dogs 
 — sausage and spoon race with dogs 
— catching the biscuit with dogs 
— the dog with the waggiest tail
— the dog you would most like to   
      take home with you - I would have  
     liked to have taken them all home! 

We also enjoyed welly whanging, 
a bouncy castle, a Sonning & Sonning 
Eye Society exhibition, and a visit 
from our local paramedic to explain 
defibrillator operation.

Each winner received a rossette. 
There was no fighting and they were 
all very well behaved - and so were 
the children as well!

Entry was free with money raised 
by a bar, tombola, raffle, tea and 
cakes and any donations which were 
gratefully received. 

After expenses, the money 
raised was £840.57 and Barclays 
Bank, which offered to match the 
total raised, meant a grand total of 
£1,681.14 was raised. 

With the target of raising 
£2,000 for the new defibrillator the 
organisers did very well and all the 
families, children and dogs, had a 
fun afternoon!

(Left to right) Families enjoying  a fun afternoon; Sonning Parish chairman Pat Doyle (holding the box) organises the raffle watched by Wokingham 
Borough councillor Mike Haines (with his dog) and above right: Cracker one of the prize winning dogs



24 The Parish Magazine

Excuse us while we make a few changes…
It will be worth the wait 

O U R  N E W  A L L  DAY 
R E S TA U R A N T  O P E N I N G  S O O N

WO R K  I N  P R O G R E S S
WO R K  I N  P R O G R E S S

WO R K  I N  P R O G R E S S

We look forward to welcoming you!

Call us on 0118 969 2277 or email hello@greathouseatsonning.co.uk 

Thames Street, Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire RG4 6UT

Why 
pay 
high 

street 
prices?
Lowest Prices Guaranteed
View our showroom and extensive selection of 
flooring and designs in your home - we come to you! 
Free no obligation quotation or professional advice..
AMTICO
KARNDEAN
VICTORIA
CORMAR
PENTHOUSE
LOUIS DE POOTERE
ALTERNATIVE FLOORING
KERSAINT COBB
V4 FLOOR WOOD FLOORING

Full range of quality 
flooring products: 
carpets, wood, 
laminate, vinyl
Complete flooring 
solutions for residential 
and commercial 
designs

• 

•

david.banning@fdflooring.com
0125 688 0253        0754 596 7271
www.finedesignflooring.com

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners

• Posters
• Point of sale

• Shop signage
• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design

• Installation services



Around the villages 25

 around the villages — 2

  JUBILEE HALL 
CHARVIL

Available for community groups 
and private hire

St Andrew’s owns an excellent hall 
complex in Park View Drive North, 
Charvil. It has a number of regular 

users and is also available for ad-hoc 
bookings. The hall can seat 80 in a 
theatre style. It has a stage, a well-
equipped kitchen and an annexe. 

More details at:

www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 
0795 642 3764 

jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

Sonning Art Group’s pictorial review
Helga Hanfling (left) won the latest 
Chairman’s Cup farm yard scene 
competition with her picture of a 
cockerel. Sue Dobson came second.

When French representatives 
(below left) from Ligugé called into 
Pearson Hall they were intrigued to 
see drawings and paintings of les 
poulets, canards and les boeff.

Different animals were the order 
of the day when art tutor Jenny 
Whalley visited to lead a workshop 
on African animals. 

     Using her inspirational 
drawing of giraffes, 
members tried to emulate 
her loose style with good 
results (below). 

Sonning Art Group meets Friday afternoons, 1-4pm in Pearson Hall.

Sonning Glebe WI continues to celebrate the centenary of the WI movement. 

In April the WI centenary baton was passed from Berkshire to Oxfordshire, in 
June Sharon Robinson went to the WI Buckingham Palace garden party, and 
Enid Harvey attended the 100th WI AGM at the Albert Hall. 

Sonning Glebe’s WI centenary celebrations will be continuing in Pearson 
Hall on Sunday 13 September with a morning coffee, soup lunch or afternoon 
tea event. Call in anytime between 10.30am and 5pm to see what Sonning Glebe 
WI has done over the years.  

Meanwhile, the group’s usual meetings have included learning first hand 
about the making of the film Warhorse with an ‘amazing’ speaker who not only 
was the historical advisor but also an extra in the film.

In July they will be having a BBQ in a member’s garden but will be back 
in Pearson Hall in August if you would like to give WI a try. They meet on the 
third Monday in the month at 7.30pm.

WI’s 100 year celebrations continue

Programmes for this year’s Sonning Village Show on Saturday 19 September 
will be available from the end of July. They will be delivered to homes in 
Sonning and Sonning Eye and will also be available at Charvil Stores, Sonning 
Club and St Andrew’s Church. Make sure you check the programme in advance 
to see which of the show’s classes you wish to enter and to enable you time to 
prepare your entries, and have a go at the quiz. Enquires to Tracy Barrett on 
969 3419 or Carole Collier on 969 2744

Look out for your Sonning Show programme

Parish walks

Saturday 18 July. Meet 10.15am at 
Ewelme car park, GRSU647914. Walk 
via village and Huntingland 
4.5 miles. Jean Milbourn 926 8035 

Saturday 15 August. Meet 10.15am 
at Pamber End School GR606581. 
Walk via Wyeford Farm 4.5-5 miles.       
Jean Milbourn 926 8035.

The Sonning and Warren Branch 
of the Conservative Association is 
holding a Summer Drinks Party 
on Saturday 18 July at 6.30pm, by 
kind permission of Mr & Mrs John 
Russell at The Gables, Thames Street, 
Sonning. Tickets £12, are available  
from Rosemary Digby, 26 Sycamore 
Drive, Twyford RG10 9HP, 327 6190. 

Summer drinks party



26 The Parish Magazine

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave GP Surgeries

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Email info@fitandable.co.uk or call 07720 933 192 for 
further information or to book an appointment

www.fitandable.co.uk

F&ASonningParishAd.indd   1 12/09/2014   17:28

Approved by:

Taking time to care.
Home based companionship care 

services in Berkshire and Oxfordshire. 

The service we offer is perfect for people who need 
support after discharge from hospital, older people, both 
those living alone and in couples, for family carer respite 

breaks and anyone who is finding it harder to cope at 
home. We also offer personal care when required.

For a no obligation one-to-one 
discussion about your needs please contact: 

Melanie Meads 
info@Q1Care.co.uk 

0118 902 3914
www.Q1Care.co.uk

Highbridge House, 16-18 Duke Street, Reading, RG1 4RU

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment

Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES
   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com

www.iplumberuk.com

1210 Parkview, Arlington Business Park, 
Theale , Berkshire. RG7 4TY



Around the villages 27

 around the villages — 3

— 4 July: Charvil based girls’ choir, 
Jewel Tones, are holding a concert 
with the Young Voices of Colorado in 
Woodley Baptist Church, Hurricane 
Way, Woodley at 11.00am. Both 
choirs will sing a wide range of music 
- something for everyone! Tickets: 
£5 - available from Suzanne Newman 
- 0118 934 0589 / suzanneynewman@
btinternet.com
— 5 July: Jewel Tones are holding 
an 0pen evening for potential new 
members joining in September. It 
will be at Charvil Village Hall from 
6.15-7.45pm. The choir is for girls 
10-18 years who love singing a wide 
variety of music and taking part in 
concerts, festivals and competitions. 
jeweltones.co.uk

On Saturday 18 July the Sonning 
Club is holding a music evening with 
a hog roast so both the inner and 
outer person will be catered for. See 
the club noticeboard and website for 
further details.

Another date for your diary is 
Saturday 19 September, when the 
Village Produce Show takes place at 
Sonning CofE School. As always the 
club will run the beer tent and in the 
evening there will be live music and 
a fish and chip supper in the club for 
only £10 per person. Tickets are now 
available at the club.

If you would like to hire the 
club for a function contact them at 
sonningclub.co.uk or 0118 969 3939

The Royal British Legion Sonning 
Branch committee express their 
grateful thanks to the Sonning 
Volunteer Fire Brigade Trust for their 
most generous donation, enabling 
the VE-Day celebration street party 
to be the success that it was.

Additional donations have been 
received, bringing the total for the 
events to £1,595.00. The Legion 
thanks all who organised, donated 
and attended the events.

On Sunday 16 August The British 
Legion will be laying a wreath to 
commemorate VJ-Day and the 
cessation of WW2 during the 
10.30am service at St Andrew’s.

Our 50th birthday was a great success 
with so many activities taking 
place – the whole school photo, 
burial of a time capsule, a balloon 
launch (complete with a hail storm 
just before we went out onto the 
playground) and celebration tea party. 
There was also the open afternoon 
and evening with the decade themed 
classrooms, the unveiling of a 
commemorative clock, a celebration 
service in church as well as a gala 
dinner at The Great House. It was so 
lovely to see so many different people 
and to hear about their association 
with Sonning School. Our Year 6 
children were tour guides and for 
many visitors this was an opportunity 
to see just how much the school had 
grown physically over the past years. 
A very big thank you to the Sonning 
Volunteer Fire Brigade Trust who 
funded our special clock. 

One of the things I shared at 
a number of these events was an 
extract from Thomas Feak’s first head 
teacher report written (or should I 
say typed on wafer thin paper!) in 
July 1964. It said, ‘This time next year 
we hope to be in our new school. There 
will be a great amount of work to be done 
quite apart from the physical upheaval of 
moving into another building. The children 
and staff, I am quite sure, are looking 
forward to this with a spirit of adventure. 
This will be tinged with a nostalgic feeling 
of quitting buildings which have served 
the village for over one hundred years’.

Our last few weeks of the summer 
term will be very busy with lots 
of activity including our Year 6 
production, sports day, a music 
workshop and several class visits to 
outside venues including Ufton Court, 
The Waterside Centre, Legoland, 
Windsor Castle, the Maidenhead 
Synagogue and the Oakwood 
Challenge Centre near Bracknell. The 
term will culminate in our special 
Year 6 Leavers’ service in church as 
we wish them all the very best as they 
move on to their secondary schools.

The new school year in September 
will see a change in leadership 
following my retirement with Gillian 
Kelsall, our deputy head, taking on 
the role of interim head teacher for 
the autumn term. 

Lesley Green 
Head teacher, Sonning CofE School

Letter from the head VE-Day & VJ-Day

Jewel Tones dates

Nomophobia is taking its toll on family life, it seems. ‘Nomo’ stands for ‘no 
mobile’, and what you ‘fear’ is being out of contact, not connected.

As one father recently admitted: ‘The very first thing I do when I wake up 
in the morning – and the very last thing I do at night – is pick up my phone, 
press the Twitter app and see what’s going on in the world. During the day 
I can’t undertake the most basic task – from making the children’s lunch to 
cleaning my teeth – without swiping the screen.’

Ofcom, the communications industry regulator, has released figures that 
show that the average amount we spend online has more than doubled from 
9.9 hours a week 10 years ago to 20.5 hours a week. A separate report finds 
that the average person in the UK checks their phone 50 times a day.

Psychiatrists are warning of widespread technology addiction, and urge 
people to take ‘holidays’ from their gadgets. Most of us won’t manage that, 
but we might do well to heed at least one piece of advice: avoid screenlight 
for an hour before you sleep at night, in order to sleep properly. 

Phone addiction can be just as damaging as addiction to alcohol or 
gambling. If this is you, be honest, and consider the effect your screen 
addiction could be having on those people close to you.

Are you becoming nomophobic?

The Sonning Club 
summer diary



28 The Parish Magazine

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Martin or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Martin Ward

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions



Regular features 29

 SPORT & LEISURE

The Soul of Football – one man’s 
story of football, family and faith
By Mark Chester, BRF, £6.99
Football offers 
great enjoyment 
and winning brings 
happiness, but for 
those who look 
deeper, football 
offers more: a 
chance to be part
of a team; an 
opportunity to 
improve on one’s best, to win by 
playing the right way, to be tested 
by the challenge the opposition 
provides; and the possibility of 
learning lessons in the present for 
use in the future. This book gets 
beyond the surface of football, and 
reminds us that we need to get 
beyond the surface of life, too.

At the club’s annual open day a clock and plaque made in memory of Sheila 
Loudwell was unvieled by her daughter, Hilary Stone. Sheila, who died last 
year, was president of the club and had always taken a great interest in its 
junior section. Hilary then helped draw the names of the winners of this year’s 
allocation of Wimbledon tickets.

When the club’s oldest member celebrated his 85th birthday they used his 
party to raise £430 for the Royal Berkshire Hospital’s Robbie the Robot Appeal.

Mark Goff, RBH charity director explained how Robbie the Robot has helped 
transform operations and recovery times for patients and how more money 
is needed for even more equipment and training. He thanked the club for its 
achievement in raising £430 in one afternoon, saying it was events like this that 
had changed surgery for the better. He said it would be possible in the future 
for a surgeon at the RBH to operate on a patient hundreds of miles away using 
Robbie and computer screens.

Winners of the afternoon competitions were: Eggie Bate for her amazing 
fancy dress as a tennis-playing cod; John Nixon in the quiz and Alexus 
(Wargrave) and Chris Jeffery (Gerrards Cross) for the tennis.

This year’s annual Sonning village 
rounders challenge match on Friday 
10 July will start promptly at 6pm 
on King George’s Field. 

Last year’s winners, Sonning Club, 
are hosting the event so if you 
want to enter a team contact them. 
Alternatively, just go along on the 
evening and enjoy the fun. 

The cricket pavilion will be open 
for liquid refreshment, Sonning 
School’s Parent Teacher Association 
are running a barbecue, and there 
will be a raffle in support of a local 
charity.  And if you fancy a late 
evening refresher after the match, 
Sonning Club will be open!

Village rounders 
- are you up to 
the challenge?

Clock, cod, charity and celebrations

Sheila Loudwell’s daughter unveils a clock in 
memory of her mother

Octogenarian Ken Livet celebrates with a 
prize-winning cod

Amid celebrations, commemorations and fund raising, Sonning Tennis Club 
has managed to get in a few games against players from Gerrard’s Cross, 
Windsor, Wargrave and Cressex.

Book review

Sporting briefs
— Henley Royal Regatta 2015 is being held 1-5 July. It is undoubtedly the best 
known regatta in the world attracting thousands of visitors with over 200 races 
of an international standard, including Olympians and crews new to the event.
—During July and August cricket will be the main focus for many sports fans 
as the Ashes are won or lost. With cricket in mind we recall Lord Mancroft’s 
definition of the game - Cricket is the game which the English, not being a spiritual 
people, have invented to give themselves some concept of eternity.
— 200 years ago on 15 July 1815 horse racing began at Cheltenham, when the 
first organised flat race was held there.
— 30 years ago on 7 July 1985 German tennis player Boris Becker, 17, became 
the youngest-ever men’s single champion at Wimbledon.
— 15 years ago on 23 July 2000 American golfer Tiger Woods, 24, became the 
youngest player to win the Grand Slam..



30 The Parish Magazine

  

Local Trades and Services

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Call Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

eMail: paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  eMail: paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
T: 0118 959 1796  M: 07785 772 263

 eMail martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries online.com 
M: 07785 772 263 - T: 0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS CONSULTANCY 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
T: 0118 969 7003  M: 07526 816 741

alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
M: 07584 294 986  T: 0118 375 1153

electricnick@live.com

A S BUILDING
Kitchens – Bathrooms – Plumbing - Decoration 
Small building works undertaken.  Fully insured 
T: Andrew on 0118 942 0651  M: 07788 780 470

as.building@tiscali.co.uk

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
07979 503 908

Thames Street, Sonning

30  The Parish Magazine

AERIALPHIL.CO.UK
For all your aerial photos, Good for surveying,

also for assessing conditions of roofs, etc
Thames Street, Sonning

T: 0118  944 0000    aerialphil.co.uk

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish

Call Mike on 07967 004426 for a free quote
or email: thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

TO ADVERTISE HERE
classified@theparishmagazine.co.uk

0118 969 3282

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care and green waste disposal
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier

www.woodleygardens.co.uk
Telephone: 0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CALLAGHAN CARPETS
Commercial and Domestic Carpets, Flooring and 

Laminate specialists - 38 years experience
email: callaghancarpets@btinternet.com
T: 0118 962 8527   M: 07792 239 474

J C LORD BUILDING PROJECTS
All forms of building work undertaken
Extensions and Renovations a speciality

T: 0118 969 1429        M: 07973 936 981 or 07823 325 499
email: jclord_plastering_building@hotmail.com

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP
T:  0118 969 6978   M: 07900 224 999

COUNSELLING AND PSYCHOTHERAPY
Professionally registered. Confidential.

Initial consultation welcome to assess your needs 
Woolhampton (on A4 between Reading – Newbury) 

Geralyn Collins - 07778 509 594

SONNING MOWERS
Sales – Service – Repairs
at Ladds Garden Village

Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB 
T: 0118 940 6203       www.sonningmowers.co.uk

PICTURE FRAMING SERVICES
All your artwork professionally framed

Fine Art Trade Guild Registered Framer 
LODDON FRAMING, The Ridgeway, Woodley 

eMail: tony@loddonframing.co.uk   T: 07950 217 474



Regular features 31

 health & beauty

Dr Simon Ruffle writes ...
For urgent medical advice between 6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends, call 1 1 1

When the Duchess of Cambridge emerged from hospital 
with Princess Charlotte, expectant and new mothers 
shared the pressure she must have felt to regain her figure. 

While Kate will have had the best advice, lots of 
mothers resort to dangerous and strenuous exercises in an 
attempt to restore their bodies. I often treat mothers with 
problems that stem from poor postnatal exercise regimes. 
Our ‘Body Recovery for Mums’ course is specifically 
designed to help mums to return safely to their usual 
exercise routines. 

During pregnancy the hormone relaxin softens and 
loosens the body, particularly the back and pelvis, to help 
make ligaments more flexible for childbirth. It can stay 
within the body for up to 12 months so mums should avoid 

high impact activities such as running unless they ran all 
the way through pregnancy. The body is still settling down, 
ligaments may be loose and new mothers are more likely to 
sustain injuries.Lots of walking, and swimming are great 
ways to steadily regain fitness. 

If you try to use ab exercises to get a flat stomach, the 
outer abdominal muscles will probably take over from the 
core and leave you at greater risk of developing back pain or 
poor posture long term. Stomach crunches and some Pilates 
based exercises can make the problem much worse. 

Other areas that can be affected by pregnancy are the 
pelvic floor and bladder and there are postnatal exercise 
classes out there to help. It is vital to ensure that the 
instructor is fully qualified in postnatal physiotherapy care. 

As the sun is up for longer and spirits are lifted we get into festival season. 
For some of us this means days in the garden with the BBQ and friends. The 
obligatory chilled beer, wine and Pimms. Remember to take more water with 
it so we can enjoy the days without incident and hangovers. Although an 
addictive substance for many, most of us know when we need to regulate our 
intake, or we are reminded of it! There’s usually a brake and not a break from 
it. For others it means festivals and long nights out. Alcohol also plays a part 
in these celebrations of sun, music, friendship and the end of school exams 
but it also means the offer of legal and not so legal highs. 

I’m not going to berate or try to 
frighten anyone. That categorically 
does not work, and indeed fuels 
curiosity, but must warn that self 
regulation of using these drugs is 
neigh-on impossible.

If we want to get technical a unit of 
alcohol is 8g of ethanol but I have no 
idea what is in ‘annihilation’ or ‘fairy 
dust’, two names of common legal 
highs, out of hundreds, approaching 
thousands of products. Some of these 
products are even pesticides!

There is no dosing and no safe 
recommendations to the use of these; 
a lot are legal compounds however it is 
illegal to sell for human consumption 
as the packets that they are sold in say! 

Electronic cigarettes and electronic 
shisha are also freely available 
with nicotine in higher doses than 
traditional cigarettes albeit without 
the rest of the tar etc but the addictive 
substance is delivered. I have seen 
children brought in by parents who 
are vaping, with the rationale that it’s 
better than smoking. Would you allow 
pharmaceutical grade heroin to be used 
as it’s not as harmful like ‘H’ cut with 
talc? 

There are also drinks that contain 
the equivalent of 10 cups of coffee 
and more sugar than cola in a single 
can. I won’t go into the trade names 

of these but they are on the shelf in 
Waitrose. There is one product that 
looks like a brand of well known coffee 
in a can with 5x a cup of coffee’s worth 
of caffeine; it is less than a ‘buck,’ it’s 
35p/can; what a star product that is! 
(Nothing to do with the real coffee 
company.) These can make a person 
high and caffeine is addictive; blood 
pressure and heart rate rises too and if 
dehydrated in a festival situation there 
is no safe dose correlation. There are 
even caffeine inhalers, which look like 
asthma treatments. 

Nitrous oxide is now common in 
small gas bottles (often used in the 
catering trade and available widely). 
While mostly this is quite safe and used 
in medicine it can have effects on some 
people, but it can disinhibit, so people 
may then go on to try something else. 

Ketamine is one of the common 
substances and is truly evil; young 
people can need their bladders 
removing within a few months of using 
this drug, (sorry, I didn’t want to scare 
people but it’s one drug I have seen 
destroy lives in a non stereotypical 
‘drug addict’ way).

While young people are inquisitive 
and looking to experiment, the 
number of compounds to try is truly 
outstanding. The old culprits of weed, 
resin, LSD, amphetamine, poppers 

seem tame (in some ways) as we can 
gauge their effects but they are not 
safe and can be gateway drugs to those 
susceptible to addiction or to those 
that may have early mental health 
problems. They categorically, can 
hasten or trigger symptoms. 

Many medicines are also supplied 
with other drugs to help avoid the 
nasty after effects of ‘coming down.’ 
This is very clever marketing by the 
only people that really gain and enjoy 
themselves - the vendors who are 
always one step ahead, so continually 
educate yourself.

As a parent I hope my children are 
informed and feel free to ask me for 
information and help but I am not 
naive enough to think they may not try 
substances ever.

If your child is off to festivals (or 
you are) read up about the issues; they 
may wish to say yes to something; 
give them reasons to say no through 
them being knowledgeable about the 
substance and problems so that they 
do not educate themselves about the 
effects by trial and, hopefully not, 
error. talktofrank.com is an excellent 
web site for advice. There is so much on 
there that I was unaware of.

Have a great, happy, safe summer, 
sun cream on the outside and water 
on the inside!

Physiocare matters: body recovery for new mums By Elizabeth Jones



32 The Parish Magazine

 the arts

Book review

We cannot make you immortal
but we can prepare a Will 
to ensure your loved ones 

are cared for.

51a Church Street, Caversham, Reading RG4 8AX
Telephone: 0118 947 8638
eMail: minnaar@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk

Caversham
Solicitors

Dementia — Pathways to Hope 
- spiritual insights and practical 
hope for carers
By Louise Morse, Monarch, £7.99
From hundreds of interviews and 
hands-on experience, Louise Morse 
offers counsel on what dementia is, 
and is not; how to make your home 
a safe place; how to understand 
and handle challenging behaviour; 
slowing the onset of dementia; how 
churches can help; when specialist 
care is needed; and illuminating 
stories of what has helped others.

Secular models of support don’t 
adequately reflect Christian values 
of compassion, love and service. Our 
current medical services are letting 
people down, there is no cure on the 
horizon, and the pharmaceutical 
companies are reducing their 
investment. Too little advice is 
available, yet at least two-thirds of 
dementia sufferers are cared for in 
their own homes. This compassionate 
and timely resource will be critical 
to those coping with dementia in a 
family member or friend and those 
who fear they may develop it.

Herdsman with Cows by a River painted in 1650 by the Dutch artist, Albert Cuyp  
is a very ordinary scene of nature, yet there is a radiance and a tranquillity that 
strikes us as we see the herd of cows standing in the still waters. Around them 
there is a lot of movement: birds fly in the sky, boats sailing into the sunset 
and two fishermen are busy at their work to the left of the canvas. But the cows 
and their herdsman are quiet and contented, relishing this moment of the day 
closing, and contemplating the world going by. And two of those cows seem to 
be looking out into our own world. In many of Albert Cuyp’s paintings the sun 
bathes each scene in a golden light. Here the clouds are gathering in the sky as 
the sun sinks down in the west, but there is still a glowing calmness brought by 
the light of the sky above.
      In July we are probably planning holidays. Some can be a frenetic rush, 
others are those when we simply sit back and relax, letting what we see around 
us bring refreshment and renewal. It is the way we are encouraged to savour 
the joy and delight of scripture in what is called lectio divina. Monastic teachers 
compared it to cows grazing in the field. They pointed to four stages: lectio – we 
take a bite of scripture; meditatio – we chew on that Word; Ooratio – we savour 
its flavour and nourishment; and contemplatio – we digest its goodness to feed 
body and soul.
      The herd of cows in Albert Cuyp’s painting have spent the day doing just 
that – grazing and ruminating in the fields nearby. The herdsman has brought 
them to the river to relax in the water. Soon they will take the journey home 
to the farm and the safety of the cowshed. Tomorrow will bring them the 
opportunity to graze anew in the gift of another day. Walt Whitman wrote in 
one of his poems, ‘I think I could turn and live with animals, they are so placid 
and self-contain’d, I stand and look at them long and long.’ As we stand and 
look at the cows in this painting, perhaps we may realise that whether at work 

Take time to savour the world

or on holiday, in Sunday worship or Bible reading at home, 
God can feed us through His world around and in His word 
in scripture. As long as we take the time and the care to 
savour the delights He offers us.

By Michael Burgess

The Washington Post readers were asked to supply alternate 
meanings for common words. Here’s some:
— Coffee: a person upon whom one coughs 
— Flabbergasted: appalled by how much weight one has gained 
— Esplanade: attempt an explanation while drunk
— Lymph: to walk with a lisp
— Gargoyle: olive-flavoured mouthwash
— Balderdash: rapidly receding hairline

New words for old



Regular features 33

 home & garden

Recipe of the month

Supplied by East Reading Horticultural Society  erhs@hotmail.co.uk

Legally speaking
Robert Last continues his notes on powers of attorney, 
and finishes with an enduring power of attorney.

Robert Last is managing director of Caversham Solicitors Ltd

In the garden
July
— To ensure good yields from the garden spend time in 
watering it. Growing vegetables need at least a one-inch 
deep application of water per week, either from natural 
rainfall or watering. To prevent foliar diseases, apply 
water directly to the soil and avoid wetting the leaves of 
plants. Some crops will benefit from a modest application 
of nitrogen fertiliser as they begin to set fruit or start to 
grow rapidly. 
— Weed and check for pests. A thick layer of straw mulch 
will help reduce the amount of weeding needed and will 
help keep the soil moist during dry spells. 
— If using pesticides always follow the directions. Use only 
as much as needed and avoid applying in midday heat, on 
windy days, when plants are in flower or bees are present.
— July is the time to plant autumn crops including beets, 
turnips, spinach, lettuce, Brussels sprouts and broccoli. 
— Harden off transplants before transplanting. The tender 
plants need time to adjust to the bright light and wind 
conditions of summer. Exposing them to hot weather too 
soon may result in leaf burn and wilt. Water well after 
transplanting and mulch with straw or leaves to retain 
moisture and keep the soil cooler.
August
— Make the most of the garden this month after the hard 
work throughout the year!
— Stop feeding your roses. This will avoid soft growth 
that will not have a chance to ripen before the winter, and 
which will make them prone to diseases.
— Watering is always a must during the summer months. 
Many plants will not recover from a drought.
— Sow hardy annuals such as poached egg plants, ready 
for early flowers next year.
— Mow the lawn lightly and frequently and leave the 
clippings on the lawn to act as mulch. Do not apply a high 
nitrogen fertilizer at this time of year.
— As summer fruit ripens, get picking! Why not freeze it 
or make it into jam?

Before the introduction of the lasting power of attorney 
a few years ago, the enduring power of attorney was the 
document to appoint someone to sign on your behalf 
if you lost mental competence. It was a simple four-
page document, and these remain valid and usable. The 
difference is that the new lasting power is not valid until 
it has been sealed by the Office of the Public Guardian, 
whereas the enduring power only has to be sealed if 
mental competence is lost, and until then the attorney 
can act without having to report to anyone.

But the biggest difference is that the enduring power 
of attorney could only be used for property and financial 
matters, whereas there are two types of lasting powers 
of attorney, the second one dealing with matters such 
as health and place of residence, and even including 
instructions to authorise your attorney to speak to your 
doctors concerning your wishes whether to be kept alive 
or not - in the course of a terminal illness – say.

The law relating to the, newer, lasting powers of 
attorney has now settled down, and they are becoming 
very widely used. 

Typically, a couple will jointly give instructions for 
the pair of lasting powers each, usually nominating 
each other as the attorney in the first place, but also 
nominating a reserve attorney to act after the one partner 
or spouse has died. For couples with no previous wills, 
if they are sensible they will arrange for their wills and 
lasting powers of attorney at the same time, so that their 
families are completely protected, whether both or either 
of the couple should lose mental competence or die. These 
are all vital documents in planning for the unknown 
future.

In the September issue I will give some examples of 
problems which can arise if this careful planning has not 
been done.

French Apple Flan - a well tried favourite at this time of year!

Ingredients - serves 4
— 50g plain flour
— 50g self raising flour
— 50g butter
— 25g icing sugar
— 6 red-skinned eating apples
— 1-2 level tbsp caster sugar
— juice of 1 lemon
— 2 level tbsp apricot jam
— whipping cream
— cold water
— 8inch flan ring

Method
Sift flour together and mix in the butter 
until it resembles fine breadcrumbs. 
Add icing sugar and enough cold water 
to form a soft dough. Roll out on floured 
surface and line the flan ring.

Peel, core and chop four apples. Place 
in saucepan with 2 tbsp of water, sugar 
and half the lemon juice and cook gently 
for about 15 mins until pulpy. Blend to 
form smooth purée and spoon over the 
bottom of flan case.    
      Core and slice remaining apples and 

dip in remaining lemon juice. Arrange 
the slices over the purée. Bake in oven 
at 200˚C (400˚F, Gas Mark 6) for 25-30 
mins. Melt the apricot jam in 1 tbsp 
water. Sieve into a bowl and brush over 
the apple slices while still warm. 

Serve warm or cold with cream.



34 The Parish Magazine

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

PHYSIOTHERAPY & GYM
A centre of

clinical excellence
with a caring

approach

www.physiocare.co.uk

6 Church Street
Twyford

RG10 9DR
0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road
Reading
RG6 1JS

0118 966 4585



Local organisations 35

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Wendy Williams 969 6609
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Assistant group scout leader: Mike Watts, agsl@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Scout leader: Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Cub leader: Joan Farnese, cubs@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Beaver leader: Ali Came, beavers@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps sonning1stbrownies@yahoo.com
— Sonning Guides, Polly Jukes 0790 571 2071
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Lesley Green 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Vicki Emmett 0791 617 7529
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 505
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Beth Dixon 969 2335
— Twyford Bridge Club, Lesley 940 1309
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

Home-Start Wokingham District
Volunteer training to start in September for family 
care services. Call Lindsay Browne on: 0118 988 8025

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Charvil Village Hall. 0118 934 5059

Charvil Pre-school
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. The 
preschool is a charity that relies heavily on donations. 
0791 753 6488

Cruse Bereavement Care
Cruse has vacancies for management volunteers to 
help run the service in this area. The management 
committee meet once a month. Call Sara Richards on 
0778 554 3574 

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm! 0118 926 7724

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars. 0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!



36 The Parish Magazine 

LIVE-IN CARE SERVICES
For Just a Few Weeks or

Longer-term over Several Months

Fully Managed
Tailored to Individual Requirements

From Housekeeping & General Support to
Complex Health Care Needs

Oxford Aunts Care
Established 1967

01865 791017

enquiries@oxfordaunts.co.uk
www.oxfordaunts.co.uk

HC MOTORS
Avenue Garage   Established in Sonning 1970
VAT Reg No: 770334148

Servicing and repairs of all makes and models undertaken
Tyres, batteries and exhausts supplied and fitted

Free collection and delivery in local area

29a WESTERN AVENUE, WOODLEY RG5 3BJ
0118 969 6717   hcmotors@talktalkbusiness.net



Children’s page 37

IN AND OUT

If you look at the 
map of Israel you 
will see that there 
are two small inland 
seas. And if you 
look closely you will 
see that these two 
seas are linked by 
the River Jordan. 
The river starts in 
the northern hills 
and goes through 
the Sea of Galilee 
(sometimes called 
Lake Galilee or Lake 
of Gennesareth or 
Sea of Chinnereth), 
then through the 

TAKING IN & GIVING OUT

Jordan valley, and ends up in the Dead Sea (s0metimes called the Salt 
Sea or Sea of the Arabah). But even though the water is all from the 
same river, the two seas are completely different. All around the 
Sea of Galilee are towns and villages, trees and farms. The 
Dead Sea has no trees or farms, it is dead. What makes 
the difference? 

The Sea of Galilee is alive because it has an 
outlet. It passes the water on as quickly as it 
flows in. The Dead Sea is dead because it 
passes no water on.
      In St Luke’s Gospel we read what 
Jesus said about giving – ‘Give to 
others, and God will give to you’ 
(chapter 6, verses 27-28). Unlike the 
two seas we can choose how we 
want to be: to give and take and be 
alive. 
      Or just take and be sad and lifeless. 

IN AND OUT
Can you find your way 

through this lacy maze?
IN

OUT!

Once upon a time there were 
two little skunks named In and 
Out. They lived in a hollow tree 
with their mother. Sometimes 
In and Out played outside, but 
other times they played inside. 
One day In was out and Out was 
in. Mother skunk told Out to go 
out and bring In in. So Out went 
out and in a few minutes he 
came in with In.
‘My my, Out,’ she said, ‘How did 
you find In so quickly?’
Out just smiled and said, 
‘Instinct.’

A smelly in and out tale

In what game 
are you out when 

you are in and in when 
you are out?

Cricket!



38 The Parish Magazine

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Pioneer Minister: Revd Alison Waters* 
     6 Park View Drive South, Charvil, RG10 9QX      
     alwaters@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 934 3723
     *Day off Monday and Tuesday afternoons
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Licensed Lay Minister in Training: Jenny Sullivan 
     141 Beech Lane, Earley, RG6 5Qe 
      jenny_sullivan11@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 986 2090
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mrs Liz Nelson 

liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mr Mark Sullivan 
      marksullivan@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 986 2090 
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 437 5682
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— music@sonningparish.org.uk
Parish Website:  www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Back issues online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

 —  The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC 
and delivered free of charge to every home in Charvil, 
Sonning and Sonning Eye.

 — The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom 
by Herald Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ

 — The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra 
Leaflet Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW

 — The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by 
Roger Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David 
Woodward david@designforprint.org

Abbey School            10
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             10
ADD Plumbing Solutions           22
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              18
Aerial Phil            30
Alan Ward Painters & Decorators             22
AS Building            30
Blue Moose Graphics Company          24
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home          39
Bridges Home Care            12
Bull Inn Sonning                   34
Callaghan Carpets            30
Canon Tree Care                              18
Caversham Solicitors           32
Chiropody and Podiatry Linda Frewin          30
Chris the Plumber            14
Claire Howells Sew Sew           36
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         30
Counselling and Psychotherapy          30
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          26
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            30
Fields Pharmacy              6
Fine Design Flooring           24
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          26
Flower Loft, local and interflora florist         14
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          30
Gardiners Nursing and Homecare             34
Gipsy Lane Dentists, tooth implants             28
Great House, Sonning           24
Haslams Estate Agents             2
HC Motors Avenue Garage           36
Henley Care Agency             4
Hicks Group            10
Hunt & Nash Estate Agents             8 
Inglewood Day Nursery and Preschool          12
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         36
Janette Hammond Beauty Therapist & Perfumer        16
J C Lord Building Projects           30
Kingfisher Bathrooms             6
Loddon Framing, Picture Framing Services         30
Luckley House School           12
MC Cleaning            30
Meadvale-Bays Mobile Bike Services          18
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         26
Moulsford Preparatory School           28
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          14
Odd Jobs             30
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          16
Oxford Aunts Care            36
Physiocare            34
Portman Gardens            30
Power Cars of Woodley           30
Q1Care             26
R & B Heating and Plumbing             6
Reading Blue Coat School           16
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          28
Richfield Flooring            22
Right At Home In Home Care & Assistance         22
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               4
Sonning Mowers                 30
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          14
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing           6
Sunrise Senior Living           16
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        14
Tutor Doctor              4
Village IT Support Service           14
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          30
Wentworth Textiles           28
Westgate Electrical Services               6
Window Cleaner            30
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators          12
Woodley Gardens            30

Advertisers index



The Parish Magazine 39

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Established in 1979 and set in extensive grounds on the edge of Twyford, this well-appointed home offers 
excellent nursing and residential care.  Bridge House is an attractive Georgian period home set in a tranquil 
location enjoying stunning views over the River Loddon and the open countryside beyond.  Good local and 
regional public transport links, together with the excellent amenities of Twyford, are within walking distance. 

The friendly and experienced staff have established a reputation of providing high quality nursing care.  A 
variety of bedrooms and suites within the home provide attractive views and with attentive staff assure a 
comfortable stay, being well supported and cared for. 

Bridge House of Twyford – in the heart of the community                                                                                        
64 High Street, Twyford, Berkshire.  RG10 9AQ     Call 0118 934 0777 to arrange a visit 



The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204


